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NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral at
Reel/Frame No. 6862/0792

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman 05/19/2022 bank organized and existing
Islands Branch, as under the laws of Switzerland:
Administrative Agent SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Verso Androscoggin LLC

Street Address: 228 South Main Street

City: Spring Grove

State/Country: PENNSYLVANIA

Postal Code: 17362

Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |5350552 GLAZEBAG
Registration Number: |5711683 GLAZESTAR o
Registration Number: | 1268601 POINT §
Registration Number: | 2583466 UNI-THERM 2
Registration Number: |5891542 CRAFTPOINT 8_
Registration Number: |4361993 ASPECT @
&+
o

CORRESPONDENCE DATA )
Fax Number: 2138918763
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Email: rhonda.deleon@Iw.com
Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
Address Line 1: 355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE
Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 038263-0368

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rhonda DelLeon

SIGNATURE: /Rhonda DelLeon/

TRADEMARK
900695422 REEL: 007726 FRAME: 0945



DATE SIGNED:

05/19/2022
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RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
COLLATERAL, dated as of May 19, 2022 (this “Release™), is made by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN
ISLANDS BRANCH, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, the
“Administrative Agent”) in favor of VERSO ANDROSCOGGIN LLC and VERSO ENERGY SERVICES
LLC (each, a “Grantor™).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor, the Administrative Agent, and other parties party thereto from time
to time, are parties to the Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2018 (as amended,

33

restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Security
Agreement”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed the Intellectual
Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 10, 2020 (the “Agreement”) and recorded with the U.S.
Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 2020 at Reel/Frame Nos. 6862/0792 and 51915/0553,
pursuant to which Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned, mortgaged and granted to the Administrative
Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, a continuing security interest in all of its right, title or interest
in, to or under the IP Collateral (as defined in the Agreement).

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security
interest in and to all of its right, title or interest in, to or under the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent hereby
DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security
interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral, including the issued patents, patent
applications, and trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule I attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the IP Collateral is hereby
discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to Grantor, without
recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent may
have obtained in, to and under the IP Collateral under the Security Agreement and the Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Admimnistrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly
executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS
BRANCH,
as Admnistrative A

M’o
Bw:

Name: Mikhail Favbusovich
Title:  Authorized Signatory

vy g -
o b L8
Y
By: “ﬁ‘%’

MName: Uan Dolgin
Title:  Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]
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SCHEDULE I
to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

TRADEMARKS
UNI-THERM Australia ﬁ%glsmed ?;8789 /2001-06- | ¢7¢789 1 2002-02-07
Registered 1114282 /2001-08- | TMA597090 / 2003-
UNI-THERM Canada /99 8 12-10
GLAZESTAR Canada 16 }?08857 /2018-07- Not Registered
UNI-THERM China %%glsmed 32?112100091 120011 1925791 /2002-10-21
UNI-THERM Colombia ﬁ%glsmed 8;?28 415 1872001 549457 / 2002-04-18
UNIL-THERM Eur.opean Registered 2258085 /2001-06- 2258085 / 2006-06-22
Union /16 14
Registered 2001/13581/2001- | 2002B15353 /2002~
UNI-THERM Hong Kong /16 08-20 11-28
UNI-THERM India }{166glstered ;838221 /2001-08- | 1038221 /2007-12-27
UNI-THERM Malaysia }{166glstered 8;?1018780 /2001- 01008780 / 2007-05-23
UNI-THERM Mexico }{166glstered ?(3)6859 /2001-09- 723376 /2001-10-31
UNI-THERM Singapore }{166glstered 33_121434792 /2001- | 01/13479/2003-03-26
UNIL-THERM South Africa Registered 2001/10156 /2001- | 2001/10156 /2005-11-
/16 06-12 23
UNI-THERM Taiwan Registered 090023597 / 2001- 01019243 /2002-10-16
/16 06-11
United States 87377298 / 2017- )
FLEXARMOR of America 16 03-20 Not Registered
GLAZEBAG United S.tates Registered 87449362 /2017- 5350552 /2017-12-05
of America /16 05-15
United States 88576619 /2019- )
VIATHERM of America 16 08-13 Not Registered
GLAZESTAR United S.tates Registered 88000119 /2018- 5711683 / 2019-03-26
of America /16 06-14
United States | Registered 73340313 / 1981-
POINT of America /16 12-07 1268601 / 1984-02-28
UNI-THERM United S.tates Registered 76087894 / 2000- 2583466 / 2002-06-18
of America /16 07-12
United States | Registered 86926103 /2016-
CRAFTPOINT of America /16 03-02 5891542 /2019-10-22
ASPECT United S.tates Registered 85470101 /2011- 4361993 / 2013-07-02
of America /16 11-11
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TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

PATENTS

HIGH GLOSS COATED PAPER
(MX220565)

Mexico

PA/a/2000/
003555

12-04-00

220565

26-05-04

SUBSTANTIALLY
BIODEGRADABLE AND
COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER
PACKAGING MATERIAL AND
METHODS FOR PRODUCTION

United States
of America

12/377,211

6-06-08

8771835

8-07-14

BIODEGRADABLE AND
COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER
PACKAGING MATERIAL

Canada

2685882

6-06-08

2685882

29-12-15

BIODEGRADABLE AND
COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER
PACKAGING MATERIAL

European
Patent Office

8770346.8

6-06-08

2162286

12-03-14

BIODEGRADABLE AND
COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER
PACKAGING MATERIAL

Switzerland

8770346.8

6-06-08

2162286

12-03-14

BIODEGRADABLE AND
COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER
PACKAGING MATERIAL

Germany

8770346.8

6-06-08

602008030
848

12-03-14

BIODEGRADABLE AND
COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER
PACKAGING MATERIAL

Finland

8770346.8

6-06-08

2162286

12-03-14

BIODEGRADABLE AND
COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER
PACKAGING MATERIAL

France

8770346.8

6-06-08

2162286

12-03-14

BIODEGRADABLE AND
COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER
PACKAGING MATERIAL

United
Kingdom

8770346.8

6-06-08

2162286

12-03-14

BIODEGRADABLE AND
COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER
PACKAGING MATERIAL

Italy

8770346.8

6-06-08

502014902
267747

12-03-14

BIODEGRADABLE AND
COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER
PACKAGING MATERIAL

Sweden

8770346.8

6-06-08

2162886

12-03-14

MULTIFUNCTION AL PAPER
IDENTIFICATION LABEL

Canada

2678556

22-02-08

2678556

31-01-12

US-DOCS\131358568.1

REEL: 007726 FRAME: 0950

TRADEMARK




PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

COPYRIGHTS

None.

COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

None.

EXCLUSIVE COPYRIGHT LICENSES

None.

US-DOCS\131358568.1

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/19/2022 REEL: 007726 FRAME: 0951



