# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM729011

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral at Reel/Frame No. 6862/0792

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Administrative Agent		05/19/2022	bank organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland: SWITZERLAND

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Verso Androscoggin LLC	
Street Address:	228 South Main Street	
City:	Spring Grove	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17362	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5350552	GLAZEBAG
Registration Number:	5711683	GLAZESTAR
Registration Number:	1268601	POINT
Registration Number:	2583466	UNI-THERM
Registration Number:	5891542	CRAFTPOINT
Registration Number:	4361993	ASPECT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com LATHAM & WATKINS LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038263-0368
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007726 FRAME: 0945

900695422

# DATE SIGNED: 05/19/2022 Total Attachments: 5 source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral \_Verso Androscoggin LLC

source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral \_Verso Androscoggin LLC Executed#page1.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral \_Verso Androscoggin LLC Executed#page2.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral \_Verso Androscoggin LLC Executed#page3.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral \_Verso Androscoggin LLC Executed#page4.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral \_Verso Androscoggin LLC Executed#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL, dated as of May 19, 2022 (this "Release"), is made by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, the "Administrative Agent") in favor of VERSO ANDROSCOGGIN LLC and VERSO ENERGY SERVICES LLC (each, a "Grantor").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor, the Administrative Agent, and other parties party thereto from time to time, are parties to the Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 10, 2020 (the "<u>Agreement</u>") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 2020 at Reel/Frame Nos. 6862/0792 and 51915/0553, pursuant to which Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned, mortgaged and granted to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, a continuing security interest in all of its right, title or interest in, to or under the IP Collateral (as defined in the Agreement).

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interest in and to all of its right, title or interest in, to or under the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral, including the issued patents, patent applications, and trademark registrations and applications set forth in <a href="Schedule I">Schedule I</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the IP Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent may have obtained in, to and under the IP Collateral under the Security Agreement and the Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US-DOCS\131358568.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH,

as Administrative Agent

By: www.

Name: Mikhail Faybusovich Title: Authorized Signatory

sv: Alan Dolgin

Name: Ilan Dolgin

Title: Authorized Signatory

**REEL: 007726 FRAME: 0948** 

# SCHEDULE I

to

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

# **TRADEMARKS**

Trademark	Country	Status / Class(es)	Application Number / Date	Registration Number/Date	
UNI-THERM	Australia	Registered /16	878789 / 2001-06- 12	878789 / 2002-02-07	
UNI-THERM	Canada	Registered /99	1114282 / 2001-08-	TMA597090 / 2003- 12-10	
GLAZESTAR	Canada	16	1908857 / 2018-07- 11	Not Registered	
UNI-THERM	China	Registered /16	2001100091 / 2001- 06-12	1925791 / 2002-10-21	
UNI-THERM	Colombia	Registered /16	01081518 / 2001- 09-24	249457 / 2002-04-18	
UNI-THERM	European Union	Registered /16	2258085 / 2001-06- 14	2258085 / 2006-06-22	
UNI-THERM	Hong Kong	Registered /16	2001/13581 / 2001- 08-20	2002B15353 / 2002- 11-28	
UNI-THERM	India	Registered /16	1038221 / 2001-08- 20	1038221 / 2007-12-27	
UNI-THERM	Malaysia	Registered /16	01008780 / 2001- 07-11	01008780 / 2007-05-23	
UNI-THERM	Mexico	Registered /16	506859 / 2001-09- 13	723376 / 2001-10-31	
UNI-THERM	Singapore	Registered /16	T0113479Z / 2001- 08-24	01/13479 / 2003-03-26	
UNI-THERM	South Africa	Registered /16	2001/10156 / 2001- 06-12	2001/10156 / 2005-11- 23	
UNI-THERM	Taiwan	Registered /16	090023597 / 2001- 06-11	01019243 / 2002-10-16	
FLEXARMOR	United States of America	16	87377298 / 2017- 03-20	Not Registered	
GLAZEBAG	United States of America	Registered /16	87449362 / 2017- 05-15	5350552 / 2017-12-05	
VIATHERM	United States of America	16	88576619 / 2019- 08-13	Not Registered	
GLAZESTAR	United States of America	Registered /16	88000119 / 2018- 06-14	5711683 / 2019-03-26	
POINT	United States of America	Registered /16	73340313 / 1981- 12-07	1268601 / 1984-02-28	
UNI-THERM	United States of America	Registered /16	76087894 / 2000- 07-12	2583466 / 2002-06-18	
CRAFTPOINT	United States of America	Registered /16	86926103 / 2016- 03-02	5891542 / 2019-10-22	
ASPECT	United States of America	Registered /16	85470101 / 2011- 11-11	4361993 / 2013-07-02	

US-DOCS\131358568.1

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

# **PATENTS**

Title	Country	Applicatio n Number	Applicatio n Date	Patent Number	Grant Date
HIGH GLOSS COATED PAPER (MX220565)	Mexico	PA/a/2000/ 003555	12-04-00	220565	26-05-04
SUBSTANTIALLY BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL AND METHODS FOR PRODUCTION	United States of America	12/377,211	6-06-08	8771835	8-07-14
BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	Canada	2685882	6-06-08	2685882	29-12-15
BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	European Patent Office	8770346.8	6-06-08	2162286	12-03-14
BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	Switzerland	8770346.8	6-06-08	2162286	12-03-14
BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	Germany	8770346.8	6-06-08	602008030 848	12-03-14
BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	Finland	8770346.8	6-06-08	2162286	12-03-14
BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	France	8770346.8	6-06-08	2162286	12-03-14
BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	United Kingdom	8770346.8	6-06-08	2162286	12-03-14
BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	Italy	8770346.8	6-06-08	502014902 267747	12-03-14
BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	Sweden	8770346.8	6-06-08	2162886	12-03-14
MULTIFUNCTION AL PAPER IDENTIFICATION LABEL	Canada	2678556	22-02-08	2678556	31-01-12

US-DOCS\131358568.1

PATENT APPLICATIONS
None.
COPYRIGHTS
None.
COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS
None.
EXCLUSIVE COPYRIGHT LICENSES

None.

US-DOCS\131358568.1

**RECORDED: 05/19/2022**